Portland, Oregon

FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT STATEMENT For Council Action Items

	(Deliver origi	inal to Fir	nancial Pl	anning Division	on. Reta	in copy.)		
	1. Name of Initiator		2. Telephone No.			3. Bureau/Office/Dept.		
	Connie Johnson, Project Manager		823-55	662		OMF-Internal Facilities Serv	Bus Services-	
	4a. To be filed (date):	4b. Calendar (Check One)		e)	5. Date Sub Commission			
	October 20, 2011	Reg		onsent 4/5ths	ıs		idget Analyst:	
	6a. Financial Impact Section:	6b. Public Involvement Section:						1
	Financial impact section comp	leted			involve	ment section c	ompleted	
*Aut archi 2) Pu	horize contract with Whelton at tectural and engineering service arpose of the Proposed Legis ourpose is to authorize a contract.	ces for lation:	Fire Sta	ation 21. (O	Ordina:	nce)		ion
	hich area(s) of the city are at ased on formal neighborhoo					(Check all	that apply—a	reas
	☐ City-wide/Regional		Vorthea	,		orthwest	☐ North	
	☐ Central Northeast	\boxtimes S	outhea	st [☐ So	outhwest	☐ East	
	☐ Central City☐ Internal City Government	nt Serv	ices					
		FINA	NCIA)	L IMPACT	<u>T</u>			
	venue: Will this legislation grays If so, by how much? If						enue coming	to
No								

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? What is the source of funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current fiscal year as well as costs in future years. If the action is related to a grant or contract please include the local contribution or match required. If there is a project estimate, please identify the **level of confidence**.)

This cost of this contract is covered within the project's budget.

6) Staffing Requirements:

• Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a result of this legislation? (If new positions are created please include whether they will be part-time, full-time, limited term, or permanent positions. If the position is limited term please indicate the end of the term.)

No

• Will positions be created or eliminated in future years as a result of this legislation?

No

(Complete the following section only if an amendment to the budget is proposed.)

7) <u>Change in Appropriations</u> (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect the dollar amount to be appropriated by this legislation. Include the appropriate cost elements that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center column if new center needs to be created. Use additional space if needed.)

Fund	Fund Center	Commitment Item	Functional Area	Funded Program	Grant	Sponsored Program	Amount

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section — REQUIRED as of July 1, 2011]

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below: \[\subseteq \text{YES}: \text{ Please proceed to Question #9}. \] \[\text{NO}: \text{ Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10}. \]
This contract was not processed with the public since it is in support of a construction project that may have a public involvement process. But the contract selection committee included representatives from the public and the GO Bond program has public oversite committees.
9) If "YES," please answer the following questions:
a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council item?
b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, organizations, external government entities, and other interested parties were involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved?
c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item?
d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council item?
e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, title, phone, email):
10) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please describe why or why not.
-AA 2
EFFREY BLAER, DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF INTERNAL BUSINESS SERVICES
REREATE DIRIEM TOR (Typed name and gianotyre)

CITY OF PORTLAND

Robert F. Kieta, Manager **Facilities Services**

1120 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Rm. 1204 OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE Portland, Oregon 97204-1912

FOR MAYOR'S OFFICE USE

ONLY

Reviewed by Bureau Liaison

FAX (503) 823-6924 TTY (503) 823-6868

184953

(503) 823-5288

Sam Adams, Mayor Jack D. Graham, Chief Administrative Officer Jeffrey B. Baer, Director, Bureau of Internal Business Services

DATE:

September 28, 2011

TO:

Mayor Sam Adams

VIA:

Jeff Baer, Director of Internal Business Services

Bob Kieta, Facilities Services Manager WL

FROM: Connie Johnson, Project Manager

RE:

*Authorize contract with Whelton Architecture, LLC in the amount of \$698,737 to provide

architectural and engineering services for Fire Station 21. (Ordinance)

1. INTENDED THURSDAY FILING DATE:

October 20, 2011

2. REQUESTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE:

October 26, 2011

3. CONTACT NAME & NUMBER:

Connie Johnson, 3-5562

4. PLACE ON: X CONSENT REGULAR

5. BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT ATTACHED: X Y

6. (2) ORIGINAL COPIES OF CONTRACTS APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CITY ATTORNEY

ATTACHED: __ Yes No X N/A

7. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

Attached is an ordinance to authorize a contract with Whelton Architecture, LLC in the amount of \$698,737 for the subject project.

RFP No. FAC017 for a consultant to provide architectural and engineering services for Fire Station 21 was issued March 24, 2011. Ten proposals were received on April 15, 2011. A Notice of Intent to Award was issued May 17, 2011. A protest was received and judged to be with merit and the Notice of Intent to Award was rescinded June 14, 2011. In accordance with Policy a second evaluation panel was convened and the evaluation process was completely re-done.

The selection committee reviewed the proposals and selected Whelton Architecture, LLC to recommend for contract award. A new Notice of Intent to Award was issued August 12, 2011. No further protests were received. The contract amount is \$698,737 with an effective date of October 21, 2011 and an expiration date of July 14, 2014. Whelton Architecture, LLC is locally owned and operated and is a statecertified ESB.

8. FINANCIAL IMPACT

The cost of the contract is \$698,737. The cost is covered in the budget.

9. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED

It is recommended Council Authorize contract with Whelton Architecture, LLC in the amount of \$698,737 to provide architectural and engineering services for Fire Station 21.

An Equal Opportunity Employer